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MATTER OF: Donald E. ERyder - Transfer While on HIome
Leave

DIGEST: Interior employee who satisfactorily cormipletd an
overseas tour' of duty returned to the United States
for home leave. He arranged trdnsfer to AID while
on home leave, effective on termination of leave.
The salary charge to the Interior appropriation for
the period ofrhome leave was proper since the
employee earned it as an Interior employee and it
agreed to the effective date of the transfer.

1 By letter dated Noveimber 3, 1978, the Deputy A`ssistant
Secivretaiy - Policy, Budget and Administration, Department of
theInterior, requested our decision as to which agency's appro-
priation is to be charged with the salary-of an employee on home
leave when the employee deciduos 'to transfer to another agency
effective at the completion of his home leave. The Deputy
Assistant Secretary reports the factual situation as follows:

.',,Mr. Donald E<. Ryder. ,aSS-13 supervisbry
auitor, was employed by the Office of4the' U. S.
Goernment Comptroller for Guam/TTAPI/NMI,
Department of'che Interior. Upon comptetion of
his two year agreement for overseas duty at
Guam on December 1, 1977, he became eligible
for home leave. He departed Guam on June 30,
1978 and after. leave-free travel time, began his
home leave on July 3, 1978.

%or, about July 17, 1978, the Agency for
Initrnatibnal DevelopmentlA'lD) contacted the
Department of the Interior and reques6td thatMk; Ryder beldrdpped from Interior's& olls on
August 13, 1978 so that AID could employ him
effective August 14. Because the employee
would'not be returning to work for Interior, our
office requested that the transfer date be set
prior to August 14. Hlowever, the AM official
indicated that it is not AID policy to effect such
a titansfer until home leave was completed.
Interior did not wish to cause a break in the
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employee's service and compensation or
jeopardize his employment opportunities with
AID. Interior, therefore, reluctantly agreed
to the August 14 transfer date which AID was
requesting. "'

It is Interior's contention that once AID officially informed
Interior of its plan to hire Mr. Ryder, Interior no longer had
an obligation to carry him on home leave for the following
reasons:

"1. a condition for approving home
leave is the employee's return
to an overseas post, and

"2. thepudrpose of home leave is
to prepare an employee for
furt'her service abroad through
re-acculturation to U.S. life and
thought.

Witihrespectto #P"above, onWor htout July 17,
llte condition for permitting home leave
useiiould;$lD longer be based on future service
withlinterior. Inerffect AID had then set the
cdditionl for use of home lehve since upon
assuming employment with AID, he was to be
assigned to Pakistan. Therefore, we contend
that Mr. Ryder's subsequent use of home leave
and the attendant salary costs should have been
AmI's responsibility.

!With respect to #2 ab-o(e, AID rather thn
Iiififlor is the agency that, acdcrued the benefit
from the employee's re-alculturation to the U.S.
Reference is made to Comptroller; General
decision 44 CG 767 (I3-144095), June 2, 1965. It
appears to be the intent of that decision that the
gaining agency bear the expenses from which it
will benefit. * * *II

In our decision 44 Comp. Gen. 767 (1965), we held as
follows:
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4 4 *Thus, if the emplbyee; has signed
a renewal agreement for overseasiduty with a
different Covernnent agencythis1'6ld agency is
not receiving any benefit froiM4Assuming his
tra-i1ihg expenses back to an overseas~post.
Whil6 the law is silent 'as to' which agency must
beoar;the expense of home lea e travel.and trans-
port'ition under such circurrisa~nces4i-our view
is, that the lawm.permits thet expenses j'6,he, ,
divided as suggested in tfi6 undcV8rsecretary s
letter, that is tlUat the 1aLgen6c5'7fr'odffi"whfih the
em'ployee transfers bearthe expense of travel
of the employee and transportationrbf his family
to;theactualpplach of'Thsidence the United
States, and 'that the agen'cy to which 'the employee
transfers after completion of a period of home
leave pay such expenses from the actual place of
residence in the United States to his new overseas
duty station with that agency. *, ,,a

'We in'vited o h eat
iID to comment upon"the position of the Depart

ment obfthe Ihterior as setforth above. The Assistant General
Counsel for Ernmloyee and PublicAffairs, AM:, replied by
affirminfg AID's position thiit it was proper for the Department
of the Interior to pay Mr. fydcer's salary during his home leave
in the United States for iie 'following reasons:

"(2) A.I.D. has paid all of the personal travel
and transportation ofthousehold effects for the
employee from his place of residence to his
new overseas assignment;

"(2) The employeheearned his home leave while
serving with the Interior Department (to which
he has re-employment rights); and

"(3) A.I.D. should not pay the salary of the
employee until his service with A.I. D. began
on August 13, 1978.

We believe this interpretation is entirely consistent
with the decision of Comptroller General in 44 Comp.
Gen. 767. That opinion held that it was proper for
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the agency 'to which the employee transfers
after completion of a home leave pay such
expenses [of rlUavel and transportation].'
(Emphasis added. )"'

our decision in 44 Cnomp. GenY7G7 (1965), Referred to
by both agencies, did-not specifically consider the question
of which agency' s appropriation would be chargeable with
the-'ialary of an employee while on home leave after having
accepted a position with a different agency to which he will
report immediately upon the completion of his home leave.

uniderthe'provision o{ 5 U.S. C.- §'6305 (1976), a Federal
emnplobyeenira6l3 isenttlred to hdme leave 6fter serving a tour
of.duty overseas for the'tequired period. The specific require-
ments laid1down for thelgranting of home leave are that the
employee imust have. tctplet!¢td a basic service period of 24 con-
tinuous 'mo`ihis abroa-d`id pleat it is contempLated that he will
setve'another. tour of 'dluf abroad. 52 Comp. Gen. 860 (1973);
35 id. 655 (1956); B-147031, February 5, 1962. Also, see
S C'l.R. § 630. 601f et seq.

niustle thbeaaw -anegulationstrl lalentts to whichtagency
must bea rthe wexpens ofs 1 6the emibee's salary home

cg=e, ics~u r gen~rf5lty with dViews presse by; the:AID
Assisstant GenQral Counsel.. r.jflydercornpletedan agreed
period .of csdkicover6 -bfa

L.ri '4'rse1assofiaftflesi24 mionhths with'thieDepart-
mentb'if the.Iriteerior and eatrIed'Fis homie' lea:ve4y:virtue of such
s cF.'^ivete.t Siii 6e hiis home lea~vje vewas calcidlated Confthe 7skis of
th6mn h~iber oE mionthsoPfs'ervici provided to eriotthicl* *fi tS "n ivb3 v- 4*--s z + 9 .rn 6d of,---whcrecei rt '61 *'e* r s 3r6'k

receipted the benefit of-that service, itNwas proper for-that
Department tJotyp thl e pens cover ng'th'e'period'Lf
homeh'leave fromt its appropiations .X er fWl e AMD'had
no-control over the6 graningf homeleave in this case and .it
derived none of thre beefit frdm th&srvice reriderad in"earning
the leave, we'9 do n""ot t iefievreit would,.,.ve been inappropriate to
have bharged its appropriatidnfs with the salary of Mr. Rflder
while on home leave if an earlier transfer date had been set.
This is so sinceliome leave which is not used prior to transfer
may be transferred to the acquiring agency and the effective date
of a transfer is the date mutually agreed upon by the agencies
involved. 5 C. F. R. § 630. 607 and Federal Personnel Manual,
ch. 315, § 5-4 (1969 ed. July 1969).
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In the instant case Interior agreed to an effective date of
transfer, although reluctantly, and the salary charge to its
appropriation may not be changed.

Deputy Comptr er General
of the United States
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